

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**  
No. 26 WAP 2022

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

*Appellee,*

*vs.*

**RICKEY MCGINNIS,**

*Appellant.*

---

*On appeal from the judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania in No.16 WDA 2020, affirming the December 4, 2019, judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County in No. CP-02-CR-0011014-2018*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK  
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT RICKEY MCGINNIS**

---

David R. Fine  
Jonathan R. Vaitl  
K&L GATES LLP  
Market Square Plaza  
17 North Second St., 18th Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 231-4500

*Counsel for the Pennsylvania Innocence Project and  
The Innocence Network*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
II.	Introduction.....	3
III.	Argument.....	5
	A. Scientific studies have demonstrated that people are susceptible to false or mistaken memories .....	7
	B. The admissibility of false memory expert testimony should be decided at the trial court’s discretion .....	11
IV.	Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barlow v. State</i> , 507 S.E.2d 416 (Ga. 1998) .....	4, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Delbridge</i> , 855 A.2d 27 (Pa. 2003) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. McGinnis</i> , 2021 WL 2652690 (Pa. Super. June 28, 2021) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (Pa. 2014) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Yale</i> , 249 A.3d 1001 (Pa. 2021) .....	6
<i>DeLong v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3334061 (Tex. App. Nov. 16, 2006) .....	14
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	6
<i>Jenkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 308 S.W.3d 704 (Ky. 2010) .....	4, 14
<i>State v. Black</i> , 437 P.3d 1121 (Ore. 2019) .....	4, 14
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 738 A.2d 351 (N.H. 1999) .....	4, 14
<i>State v. Speers</i> , 98 P.3d 560 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) .....	14

## Rules

Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 531 .....	1
Pennsylvania Rule of Evidence 702 .....	5, 14

## Other Authorities

Elizabeth Loftus, <i>Memory Faults and Fixes</i> , ISSUES IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 41, 43 (2002) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
Larry Trent Roberts, The National Registry of Exonerations, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5614">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5614</a> .....	11
Mark L. Howe and Lauren M. Knott, <i>The Fallibility of Memory in Judicial Processes: Lessons From the Past and Their Modern Consequences</i> , MEMORY, 23:5, 633-34 (2015) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
Richard A. Wise, Giuseppe Sartori, Svein Magnussen, and Martin A. Safer, <i>An Examination of the Causes and Solutions to Eyewitness Error</i> , FRONTIERS IN PSYCHIATRY, 5:102 (2014) .....	13
